

एनसीटीई अपीलीय प्राधिकरण में/ IN THE NCTE APPELLATE AUTHORITY

राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (एन.सी.टी.ई.) जी–7, सेक्टर–10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली–110075

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION (NCTE) G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

दिनांक/ Date - 14.07.2025

एनसीटीई अधिनियम की धारा 18 के तहत दायर अपील/ APPEAL FILED UNDER SECTION 18 OF NCTE ACT 89-275/E-372185/2025 Appeal/Emergent Meeting, 2025

Gurukul B.Ed. College, 2313/815,	Western Regional Committee, Pl	
Main Road, Gotan, Nagaur, Merta	No. G-7, Sector – 10, Dwarka, Ne	w
City, Rajasthan-342902	Delhi -110075.	

Representative of Appellant	Dr. Rakesh Tailor, Vice Principal	
Respondent by	Regional Director, WRC	
Date of Hearing	12.07.2025	
Date of Pronouncement	14.07.2025	

आदेश/ ORDER

I. GROUNDS OF WITHDRAWAL

The appeal of Gurukul B.Ed. College, 2313/815, Main Road, Gotan, Nagaur, Merta City, Rajasthan-342902 dated 24.06.2025 filed under Section 18 of NCTE Act, 1993 is against the Order no. File No.NCTE/2025/WRC/PAR/ORDER/RJ-1941/ dated 15.05.2025 of the Western Regional Committee, withdrawing the recognition for B.Ed. Programme on the grounds that "The institution has not submitted any reply to the show cause notice."

II. SUBMISSIONS MADE BY APPELLANT: -

Dr. Rakesh Tailor, Vice Principal of Gurukul B.Ed. College, 2313/815, Main Road, Gotan, Nagaur, Merta City, Rajasthan-342902 appeared online to present the case of the appellant institution on 12.07.2025. In the appeal report, it is submitted that "It is requested that Gurukul B.Ed. College, Gotan Nagaur (Rajasthan), run by Gurukul Education Society Jodhpur- 1. That a show cause notice was issued under Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act 1993 by mail dated 2nd April 2025. In which the institution was asked to respond regarding not filling the form for the session 2022-23. 2. That the college has responded to the show cause notice dated 11th April 2025 through the feedback submission portal. 3. That even after responding to the show cause notice, Gurukul B.Ed. College received the withdrawal order dated 15.05.2025 by mail in which it was stated that the order of withdrawal of your affiliation is issued for the session 2025-26. 4. That as per Para No. 7(1) the reason given for non-response to the Show Cause Notice by your college is that the college responded through the feedback portal on 11.04.2025 itself. In relation to the above matter the college requests that - A- From the time affiliation was issued to Gurukul B.Ed College by NCTE till date, the college has faithfully and with complete truthfulness complied with all the rules and responded to all the orders. B- NCTE started issuing information

regarding the PAR from the session 2020-21 in which the PAR for 2020-21 was submitted by the institution on 2 April 2022. Whereas in the said session, very few colleges had submitted the information. Whereas it was filled by our college. C-Recently, information regarding the exams for the sessions 2021-22 and 2022-23 was sought by NCTE. D- In respect of which the information for the session 2021-22 was submitted and its challan was deposited online on 29.12.2024. E- All the information for the session 2022-23 was filled and submitted to the portal. Only proceed to payment remained, which could not be filled on challan dated 30.12.2024 and 31.12.2024 due to technical reasons of the NCTE site, due to which a show cause notice was issued to the institution and after that a withdrawal order was issued. Therefore, the Regional Director is requested to settle the said matter by accepting the NCTE Par challan fee for the session 2022-23 through online / DD or Cheque and send the further action to restore the affiliation. Attached: 1. Par report and challan copy of session 2020-21. 2. Par report and challan copy of session-2021-22. 3. Pass report of session-2022-23. 4. Notice dated 02.04.2025 issued by NCERT. 5. Show Cause Notice dated 02.04.2025 | 6. Reply to show cause notice. 7. Withdrawal order dated 15.05.2025".

III. OUTCOME OF THE CASE

The Appeal Committee in its Emergent Meeting, 2025 held online on 12th July, 2025 perused the Appeal Report, documents available on the records and heard oral arguments advanced during the Meeting.

The Appeal Committee noted that the appellant institution was granted recognition for B.Ed. course with an annual intake of 100 students vide Recognition Order dated 30.09.2008. The recognition of the institution was withdrawn by WRC vide order dt. 15.05.2025 on the ground that the institution has not submitted any reply to the show cause notice. The Appeal Committee noted that this is the case of non-submission of Performance Appraisal Reports (PAR) for the academic sessions 2022-2023. As per the public notice issued, the last date for submission of the PAR was initially fixed as 10.11.2024, which was subsequently extended up to 31.12.2024.

The petitioner institution filed a S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. **11356/2025** before the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur, which vide its order **dated 08.07.2025** passed the following directions: -

- "1. During the course of submissions, Mr. Beniwal, learned counsel for the petitioners fairly informed that during the pendency of present petition, the petitioners have preferred an appeal before the Appellate Authority, which is pending since 24.06.2025.
- 2. Since the appeal has already been preferred, this Court is not inclined to continue with the present petition.
- 3. *Mr.* Beniwal, learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that since the counselling is likely to commence from 17.07.2025, the Appellate Authority be directed to decide the appeal of the petitioners within a period of three days.
- 4. *Mr.* Shrimali, learned counsel for the respondents opposed even this prayer of the petitioners.
- 5. Be that as it may.
- 6. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, more particularly, because the counselling is scheduled on 17.07.2025, the present writ petition is disposed of while directing the Appellate Authority to decide petitioners' appeal on or before 15.07.2025.
- 7. The present writ petition so also the stay application stands disposed of accordingly."

The instant matter was placed in Emergent Meeting, 2025 held on 12.07.2025 before the Appeal Committee and the Appeal Committee considered the documents submitted alongwith the Appeal Report in compliance of the directions of the Hon'ble High Court order dt.08.07.2025 whereby the Appellate Authority was directed to decide petitioners' appeal on or before 15.07.2025.

The Appeal Committee after perusal of appeal report, documents on record and oral arguments advanced during the online hearing observed that the appellant institution has claimed that the Performance Appraisal Report (PAR) for the academic session 2022–2023 was filled online but the requisite fee could not be paid, allegedly due to technical difficulties on the portal. The appellant institution, however, has not submitted any verifiable or time-stamped proof substantiating the claim of technical failure on the NCTE portal, nor any contemporaneous communication to NCTE reporting such issue before the deadline expired.

The Appeal Committee noted that in view of Section 12(k) of NCTE Act 1993, decision of the General Body of the Council in its 61st meeting held on 05.08.2024, and subsequent Public Notices regarding timely submission of Performance Appraisal Report (PAR), the submission of PAR by the Teacher Education Institutions (TEIs) was mandatory and time-bound compliance obligation for all recognized institutions. The PAR process includes not only the online submission of institutional information but also the successful payment of the prescribed fee, which is an integral component of the submission process.

Hence, the Appeal Committee after perusing the documents which were made available on records is of the view that non-payment of the PAR fee amounts to incomplete submission, and hence, non-compliance with the statutory requirement. Failure to complete the payment—irrespective of the stage of form filling—results in deemed non-submission of the PAR. The Appeal Committee concluded that the WRC was justified in withdrawing the recognition and decided that the instant appeal deserves to be rejected and therefore, the impugned order dated 15.05.2025 issued by WRC is confirmed.

Noting the submission made in the Appeal Report, documents on record and oral arguments advanced during the online hearing, Appeal Committee of the Council concluded that the WRC was justified in withdrawing the recognition and decided that the instant appeal deserves to be rejected and therefore, the impugned order dated 15.05.2025 issued by WRC is confirmed.

5

IV. DECISION: -

After perusal of the Appeal Report, documents on record and oral arguments advanced during the online hearing, Appeal Committee of the Council concluded that the WRC was justified in withdrawing the recognition and decided that the instant appeal deserves to be rejected and therefore, the impugned order dated 15.05.2025 issued by WRC is confirmed.

उपरोक्त निर्णय अपील समिति की ओर से सूचित किया जा रहा है।/ The above decision is being communicated on behalf of the Appeal Committee.

Caushan

उप सचिव (अपील)/ Deputy Secretary (Appeal)

Copy to :-

- 1. The Principal, Gurukul B.Ed. College, 2313/815, Main Road, Gotan, Nagaur, Merta City, Rajasthan-342902.
- 2. The Secretary, Ministry of Education, Department of School Education & Literacy, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. Regional Director, Western Regional Committee, Plot No. G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi -- 110075.
- 4. The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Block IV, Dr. S. Radhakrishnan Shiksha Sankul, Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302015.